

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on December 14, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1161-2020

REQUESTING LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS THROUGH THEIR LOCAL CHIEF EXECUTIVES TO FURNISH THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN THROUGH THE SECRETARY TO THE SANGGUNIAN COPIES OF ISSUED EXECUTIVE ORDERS

WHEREAS, Section 30 of RA 7160 provides that Executive Orders issued by Local Chief Executives are subject to review by the Provincial Governor;

WHEREAS, Section 444 of the same Code provides that Local Chief Executives shall furnish copies of Executive Orders issued by them to the Provincial Governor;

WHEREAS, admittedly, such Executive Orders are for submission to the Office of the Governor and not to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, however, is requesting Local Government Units if it would not be burdened on their part to furnish the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for its perusal, information and reference;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan does not intend to interfere or dictate the manner in which the problems of local government units shall be handled and solved but it only aims to know if the said Executive Orders are in consonance with duly mandated ordinances of the Province;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to request, as they are hereby requested, Local Government Units through their Local Chief Executives to furnish the Sangguniang Panlalawigan through the Secretary to the Sanggunian copies of issued Executive Orders;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 1161-2020 Page 2

RESOLVED, FURTHER that copies of this resolution be furnished to all Local Government Units in the Province of Pangasinan, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERMAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK KONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



